EURONEXT RULE BOOK

Book II: General Rules for the Euronext Amsterdam Securities Market

EURONEXT AMSTERDAM

20 MAY 2019





TABLE OF CONTENTS

Α	rticle	3
	A - 1 DEFINITIONS	
	A - 2 GENERAL PROVISIONS	
	A - 3 LOCAL MEMBERSHIP RULES	4
	A - 4 LOCAL RULES GOVERNING TRADING	4
	A - 5 LOCAL RULES WITH RESPECT TO REMOVAL AND REVERSE LISTINGS	5

ARTICLE



A-1 DEFINITIONS

The capitalised terms used in these Rules are defined in Chapter 1, Book I, of the Rule Book.

A - 2 GENERAL PROVISIONS

A - 2.1 Application

This Rulebook contains rules with which Members that exercise a capacity and/or are admitted to a Euronext Market operated by Euronext Amsterdam must comply.

These Rules apply to trading in Securities admitted to listing/trading on a Euronext Market operated by Euronext Amsterdam, and to the rights and obligations of the Members of these Euronext Markets, unless this Rulebook provide otherwise or the context indicates otherwise.

In case of conflict between the provisions of this Rule Book and the provisions of Euronext Rule Book, Book I, the provisions of this Rule Book shall prevail. In cases where this Rule Book or Euronext Rulebook, Book I does not cover, Euronext Amsterdam shall decide.

A - 2.2 Entry into force

This Rulebook has entered into force on 29 October 2001 and was most recently revised on 20 May 2019.

A - 3 LOCAL MEMBERSHIP RULES

Fees

Euronext Amsterdam may request that Members pay the fees they owe to Euronext Amsterdam by direct debit in accordance with the provisions of collection rules to be laid down for this purpose by Euronext Amsterdam.

A - 4 LOCAL RULES GOVERNING TRADING

Special measures affecting trading

Rule 4403/2 of Euronext Rule Book, Book I, offers the Relevant Euronext Market Undertaking the possibility of suspending trading in a security in order to prevent or stop disorderly market conditions, either on its own initiative and at its own discretion, or on the basis of a well-founded request from an Issuer concerned. Provided that:

- (i) requests from Issuers related to price sensitive information will be dealt with by the Autoriteit Financiële Markten (AFM);
- (ii) requests from Issuers related to the fair and orderly market and with a purely technical background (for example incorrect handling of a corporate action or inability to quote for structured products) will be dealt with by Euronext Amsterdam;
- (iii) for all other requests from Issuers related to the fair and orderly market, Euronext Amsterdam NV will not take its decision until it has consulted the Autoriteit Financiële Markten.



A - 5 LOCAL RULES WITH RESPECT TO REMOVAL AND REVERSE LISTINGS

A – 5.1 Policy regarding requests for removal on one's own initiative

The policy of Euronext Amsterdam with respect to the removal of shares or depositary receipts admitted to listing and/or trading at the request of an Issuer as referred to in Rule 6905/3, Euronext Rule Book, Book I, is laid down in a Notice.

A – 5.2 Policy regarding reverse listings

Euronext Amsterdam may impose requirements (and publish such requirements by Notice) in respect of reverse listings.



